

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION,

X

Civil Action No.
1:18-cv-06658

MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, AS RECEIVER FOR
PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES
MASTER FUND LP, PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND (TE) LLC, PLATINUM PARTNERS
CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND LLC, PLATINUM
PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND
INTERNATIONAL LTD., PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND INTERNATIONAL (A) LTD., and
PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND
(BL) LLC,

X

Civil Action No.
1:18-cv-12018

Plaintiffs,

v.

BEECHWOOD RE LTD., et al.,

Defendants.

X

**THE RECEIVER’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE
MOTION TO DISMISS FILED BY BANKERS CONSECO LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY AND WASHINGTON
NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY**

OTTERBOURG P.C.
230 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10169
(212) 661-9100

Counsel for Melanie L. Cyganowski, as Receiver

Of Counsel:

Adam C. Silverstein
William M. Moran
Erik B. Weinick
Andrew S. Halpern

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COMPLAINT COMPORTS WITH APPLICABLE PLEADING RULES.....	2
II. THE RECEIVER’S COMMON LAW FRAUD, SECURITIES FRAUD AND RICO CLAIMS SHOULD BE SUSTAINED.....	4
A. The Receiver Has Pleaded Plausible Claims Against Each CNO Defendant for Common Law Fraud, RICO Violations and Securities Fraud with Particularity.....	4
B. The Receiver’s RICO Claims Are Not Barred under the Theory that They Are Based Upon Conduct Actionable as Securities Fraud.	6
C. The CNO Defendants Participated in the RICO Enterprises.....	6
III. THE RECEIVER’S AIDING AND ABETTING CLAIMS ARE SUFFICIENT.....	9
IV. THE RECEIVER’S CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY <i>IN PARI DELICTO</i>	13
V. THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM FOR FRAUDULENT CONVEYANCE.....	17
A. The Receiver’s Claims Under NYDCL §§ 273-76 and 278 Are Properly Pled.....	17
1. The Complaint Provides “Fair Notice” of All of the NYDCL Claims.	17
2. The Claims Under NYDCL § 276 Are Pled with Particularity.	21
B. The Receiver Has Standing to Sue under the NYDCL.....	22
C. BCLIC/WNIC Were Parties to the Transactions at Issue and Can Be Sued for Fraudulent Conveyance.	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Acme Am. Repairs, Inc. v. Katzenberg</i> , 2011 WL 3876971 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2011).....	14
<i>Ahead by a Length, Inc.</i> , 100 B.R. 157 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	2, 3
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	3
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3
<i>Barnet v. Drawbridge Special Opportunities Fund LP</i> , 2014 WL 4393320 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2014).....	23
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	13, 14
<i>Carney v. Montes</i> , 2014 WL 671263 (D. Conn. Feb. 21, 2014).....	23
<i>Chemtex, LLC v. St. Anthony Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 490 F. Supp.2d 536 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	13
<i>Cobalt Multifamily Inv’rs I, LLC v. Arden</i> , 46 F.Supp. 3d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	15, 22, 23
<i>Cohen v. Cohen</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 414 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	9
<i>Constitution Realty, LLC v. Oltarsh</i> , 309 A.D.2d 714 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	20
<i>Conte v. Newsday, Inc.</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 126 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	7
<i>Couldock & Bohan, Inc. v. Societe Generale Sec. Corp.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 220 (D. Conn. 2000).....	14
<i>De Sole v. Knoedler Gallery, LLC</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 274 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	8

DeFalco v. Bernas,
244 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 7

Dreier LLP,
452 B.R. 391 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 21, 22

Eberhard v. Marcu,
530 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 22, 23

Enron Corp.,
328 B.R. 58 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 21

Fed. Nat. Mortg. Ass’n v. Olympia Mortg. Corp.,
2011 WL 2414685 (E.D.N.Y. June 8, 2011) 23

Fed. Nat. Mortgage Ass’n v. Olympia Mortgage Corp.,
2006 WL 2802092 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2006) 20

Fernandez v. UBS AG,
222 F. Supp. 3d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 3

FIA Leveraged Fund Ltd. v. Grant Thornton LLP,
150 A.D.3d 492, 56 N.Y.S.3d 12 (1st Dep’t 2017) 15

Flannigan v. Vulcan Power Grp., L.L.C.,
712 F. Supp. 2d 63 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 21

Gindi v. Silvershein,
1995 WL 347397 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 1995) 19

Goldin Assocs., L.L.C. v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.,
2003 WL 22218643 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2003)..... 9

Gordon v. Royal Palm Real Estate Inv. Fund I, LLLP,
320 F. Supp. 3d 910 (E.D. Mich. 2018)..... 13-14

Hecht v. Commerce Clearing House, Inc.,
897 F.2d 21 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 8

Isp.com LLC. v. Theising,
805 N.E.2d 767 (Ind. 2004) 15

Janvey v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., Inc.,
712 F.3d 185 & nn. 4–5 (5th Cir.2013) 23

Johnson v. Nextel Commc’ns, Inc.,
660 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 11, 12

Kirschner v. KPMG LLP,
15 N.Y.3d 446, 912 N.Y.S.2d 508, 938 N.E.2d 941 (2010)..... 16

<i>Krys v. Butt</i> , 486 F. App'x 153 (2d Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Lavastone Capital LLC v. Coventry First LLC</i> , 2015 WL 1939711 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2015).....	2
<i>Levine v. Shacklett</i> , 2005 WL 8160202 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 4, 2005)	2
<i>M. Fabrikant & Sons. Inc. v. JP Morgan Chase Bank. N.A.</i> , 394 B.R. 721 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.2008).....	18, 19
<i>Marwil v. Cluff</i> , 103-CV-0787-DFH-JMS, 2007 WL 2608845 (S.D. Ind. 2007).....	15
<i>Neogenix Oncology, Inc. v. Gordon</i> , 133 F. Supp. 3d 539 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	17
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 362794 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2002)	9
<i>Paradigm BioDevices, Inc. v. Viscogliosi Bros., LLC</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 661, 667 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	20
<i>People ex rel. Cuomo v. Coventry First LLC</i> , 52 A.D.3d 345 (1st Dep't 2008), aff'd, 13 NY3d 108 (2009)	10
<i>RD Mgmt. Corp. v. Samuels</i> , 2003 WL 21254076 (S.D.N.Y. May 29, 2003)	7
<i>Refco Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	12
<i>Refco Sec. Litig.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	17
<i>Republic of Iraq v. ABB AG</i> , 768 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>RTC Mortg. Tr. 1995-S/N1 v. Sopher</i> , 171 F. Supp. 2d (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	20, 24
<i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Segal v. Gordon</i> , 467 F.2d 602 (2d Cir. 1972).....	2
<i>Sharp International Corp. v. State Street Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12, 17, 21

Silvercreek Mgt., Inc. v. Citigroup, Inc.,
346 F. Supp. 3d 473 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 10

SKS Constructors, Inc. v. Drinkwine,
458 F. Supp. 2d 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) 7

Soundview Elite Ltd.,
594 B.R. 108 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 10

Stochastic Decisions, Inc. v. DiDomenico,
995 F.2d 1158 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 24

Sullivan v. Kodsi, 373 F.Supp.2d 302, 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 20

TS Employment, Inc.,
2019 WL 1084388 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2019) 15-16

U.S. ex rel. Taylor v. Gabelli,
345 F. Supp. 2d 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 2

William Doyle Galleries, Inc. v. Stettner,
167 A.D.3d 501, 91 N.Y.S.3d 13 (1st Dep’t 2018) 9

Wimbledon Fin. Master Fund, Ltd. v. Wimbledon Fund,
SPC on behalf of Class C Segregated Portfolio, 162 A.D.3d 433,
80 N.Y.S.3d 3 (1st Dep’t 2018) 15

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) 6

NYDCL § 273..... 17, 19

NYDCL § 274..... 17, 18, 19

NYDCL § 275..... 17, 18, 19

NYDCL § 276..... passim

NYDCL § 278..... 17, 19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9..... passim
